

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 2**

**11 West 51 Realty LLC d/b/a
The Jewel Facing Rockefeller Center,**

Case No. 02-CA-256884

Respondent,

and

**New York Hotel & Motel Trades
Council, AFL-CIO,**

Charging Party.

**COUNSEL FOR THE ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF TO THE
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

**Burt Pearlstone
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel
26 Federal Plaza, Rm. 3614
New York, New York, 10278**

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Background	2
Two-year anniversary wage increase	2
Documentary evidence that employees receive wage increase on 2-year anniversary date	5
Respondent changed its vacation policy to limit vacations to no longer than 2-weeks in 2020	6
New work rules for floor attendants requiring them to place four large king size pillows on all Beds in a room.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	13
•	
Introduction.....	13
POINT 1—Respondent violated Section 8(a)(5) of the Act by unilaterally discontinuing the 2-year anniversary wage increase.....	14.
POINT 2—Respondent violated Section 8(a)(5) of the Act by unilaterally limiting vacation time to no more than 2 weeks in 2020, notwithstanding entitlements based on seniority set forth in existing company policy documents.....	17
Point 3- Respondent violated Section 8(a)(5) of the Act by unilaterally changing the number and size of pillows required to be placed on beds In the guest rooms.....	22
CONCLUSION AND REMEDY	25

Table of Authorities

<i>AdvoServ of New Jersey</i> , 363 NLRB No. 143, slip op. at 1 (2016)	26
<i>Albar Industries, Inc.</i> , 322 NLRB 298 (1996).....	21
<i>Allied Aviation</i> , 347 NLRB 248 (2006)	16
<i>Alpha Cellulose Corp.</i> , 265 NLRB 177, 178 fn. 1 (1982), enfd. mem. 718 1088 (4th Cir. 1983).....	14
<i>Bloomington-Normal Seating Co.</i> , 339 NLRB 191 (2003).....	19
<i>Blue Circle Cement</i> , 319 NLRB 954, 954 (1995), enfd. in relevant part 106 F.3d 413 (10th Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Castle Hill Health Center</i> , 355 NLRB 1156, 1192 (2010),.....	16
<i>Covanta Energy Corp.</i> , 356 NLRB 706, 714, 2011).....	14
<i>Ferguson Electric Co.</i> , 335 NLRB 142 (2001).....	27
<i>Flexsteel Industries</i> , 316 NLRB 745 (1995).....	19
<i>Fresno Bee</i> , 339 NLRB 1214, 1215 (2003)	21
<i>Gulf Coast Automotive Warehouse</i> , 256 NLRB 486, 488-489 (1981);.....	16
<i>Illiana Transit Warehouse Corp.</i> , 323 NLRB 111,114 (1997).....	14,16
<i>Kingsbury, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB No. 1195, 1199 (2010)	16
<i>Lafayette Grinding Corp.</i> , 337 NLRB 832, 833 (2002).....	13
<i>Merrill & Ring, Inc.</i> , 262 NLRB 362 (1982).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736, 743 1962).....	13,14,16
<i>North Carolina Prisoner Legal Services</i> , 351 NLRB 464 (2007)	21

South Suburban Hospital, 346 NLRB 209, 209 fn. 1 (2006) 19
The Avenue Care and Rehabilitation Center, 360 NLRB No. 24, slip op. at 1 (2014).... 19
Tortillas Don Chavas, 361 NLRB 101 (2014),.....26,27
